MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-first Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1923

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1923

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-First Legislature

1923

CHAP. 40

Chapter 40.

Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Care, Maintenance and Repairs of Fort William Henry in the Town of Bristol.

Fort William Henry, care and custody. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the fiscal year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-four, the sum of three hundred dollars for salary of custodian and the sum of five hundred dollars for purchase of additional land at said fort; and for the fiscal year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-four to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, the sum of three hundred dollars for salary of custodian and the sum of two hundred dollars for repairs; said sums to be expended under the direction of the commissioners of the state in charge of said fort.

Approved March 22, 1923.

Chapter 41.

Resolve, in Favor of Leslie E. Jacobs, Secretary of Committee of State School for Boys, State School for Girls and State Reformatories.

Expense committee state school for boys, etc. Resolved: That there be appropriated and paid to Leslie E. Jacobs, secretary of the committee on state school for boys, state school for girls and state reformatory for men and women the sum of one hundred and two dollars and sixty cents for expenses visiting the state school for boys at South Portland, state school for girls at Hallowell, state reformatory for men at South Windham and state reformatory for women at Skowhegan as per schedule submitted.

W. S. Bemis	\$11.83
E. G. Ryder	10.06
C. K. Tilden	11.34
E. C. Teague	12.00
W. H. Dilling	10.33
W. A. Brett	10.60
R. F. Staples	11.21
R. K. Jordan	12.75
L. E. Jacobs	12.48

\$102.60

Approved March 22, 1923.

Chapter 42.

Resolve, Providing a State Pension for Hattie C. Knowlton of Liberty.

Hattie C. Knowlton, state pension. Resolved: That there be paid to

· CHAP. 43

Hattie C. Knowlton of Liberty, a pension of twelve dollars per month, payable quarterly, beginning January first, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, and continuing during the pleasure of the legislature and until otherwise ordered.

Approved March 22, 1923.

Chapter 43.

Resolve, Providing a State Pension for John B. Wallace of Lubec.

John B. Wallace, state pension. Resolved: That a state pension is hereby granted to John B. Wallace, in the sum of twenty dollars a month.

Approved March 22, 1923.

Chapter 44.

Resolve, in Favor of Blanch A. Grant for State Pension.

Blanch A. Grant, state pension. Resolved: That the sum of fifteen dollars per month be paid to Blanch A. Grant, helpless daughter of Horace S. Grant, of Winn, Maine, late a soldier of Co. D, 22nd Regt., to be paid quarterly from the fund appropriated for military pensions, beginning January first, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, and continuing during the pleasure of the legislature.

Approved March 22, 1923.

Chapter 45.

Resolve, for Increase of Pension of Sarah J. Everson.

Sarah J. Everson, increase of state pension. Resolved: That there be paid to Sarah J. Everson of Addison in the county of Washington, a pension of ten dollars per month, payable quarterly from the fund for military pension, which payment shall be in lieu of any other state pension now provided by law.

Approved March 22, 1923.

Chapter 46.

Resolve, Providing a State Pension for Ada M. Cowan of Sidney.

Ada M. Cowan, state pension. Resolved: That there be paid to Ada M. Cowan of Sidney, daughter of a Civil War pensioner, a pension of ten dollars per month, payable quarterly beginning January first, nineteen hundred and twenty-three and continuing for two years.

Approved March 22, 1923.